Designation: B967/B967M − 18 (Reapproved 2023)
Standard Specification for
Copper-Zinc-Tin-Bismuth Alloy Rod, Bar and Wire1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation B967/B967M; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year
of original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval.
A superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
1. Scope
1.1 This specification establishes the requirements for

E478 Test Methods for Chemical Analysis of Copper Alloys
E527 Practice for Numbering Metals and Alloys in the
Unified Numbering System (UNS)
2.2 Other Standards:
ISO No. 3110 (AA) Copper Alloys – Determination of Alu-
minum as an Alloying Element – Volumetric4 (Interna-
tional Organization of Standardization)
JIS H 1068:2005 Method for Determination of Bismuth in
Copper and Copper Alloys5 (Japanese Industrial Stan-
dards)
3. General Requirements
3.1 The following sections of Specifications B249/B249M
for rod and bar and B250/B250M for wire constitute a part of
this specification:
3.1.1 Terminology,
3.1.2 Materials and Manufacture,
3.1.3 Sampling,
3.1.4 Number of Tests and Retests,
3.1.5 Specimen Preparation,
3.1.6 Certification,
3.1.7 Test Reports.
1 This specification is under the jurisdiction of ASTM Committee B05 on Copper
and Copper Alloys and is the direct responsibility of Subcommittee B05.02 on Rod,
Bar, Wire, Shapes and Forgings.
Current edition approved April 15, 2023. Published April 2023. Originally
approved in 2009. Last previous edition approved in 2018 as B967/B967M – 18.
DOI: 10.1520/B0967_B0967M-18R23.
2 For referenced ASTM standards, visit the ASTM website, www.astm.org, or
contact ASTM Customer Service at service@astm.org. For Annual Book of ASTM
Standards volume information, refer to the standard’s Document Summary page on
the ASTM website.
3 The last approved version of this historical standard is referenced on
4 Available from International Organization for Standardization (ISO), ISO
Central Secretariat, BIBC II, Chemin de Blandonnet 8, CP 401, 1214 Vernier,
Geneva, Switzerland, http://www.iso.org.
5 Available from Japanese Standards Association (JSA), Mita MT Bldg., 3-13-12
Mita, Minato-ku, Tokyo 108-0073, Japan, http://www.jsa.or.jp.
Copyright © ASTM International, 100 Barr Harbor Drive, PO Box C700, West Conshohocken, PA 19428-2959. United States
This international standard was developed in accordance with internationally recognized principles on standardization established in the Decision on Principles for the
Development of International Standards, Guides and Recommendations issued by the World Trade Organization Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT) Committee.
1
3.2 In addition, when a section with a title identical to that
referenced in Appendix X1, above, appears in this
specification, it contains additional requirements which supple-
ment those appearing in Specifications B249/B249M for rod
and bar and B250/B250M for wire.
4. Terminology
4.1 For definitions of terms related to copper and copper
alloys, refer to Terminology B846.
5. Ordering Information
5.1 Include the following information when placing orders
for product under this specification, as applicable:
5.1.1 ASTM designation and year of issue;
5.1.2 Copper Alloy UNS designation;
5.1.3 Temper (Section 8);
5.1.4 Dimensions, diameter, or distance between parallel
surfaces;
5.1.5 How furnished: straight lengths or coils;
5.1.6 Quantity: total weight or total length or number of
pieces of each size;
5.1.7 If product is purchased for agencies of the U.S.